

THE CITY OF NEW YORK BRONX COMMUNITY BOARD 6 1932 Arthur Avenue, Room 403-A, Bronx, NY 10457

Telephone: (718) 579-6990 Fax: (718) 579-6875 Email: bronxcb6@bronxcb6.org Honorable Vanessa L. Gibson., Bronx Borough President Honorable Oswald Feliz, New York City Council Member

MS. EVONNE CAPERS Board Chairperson MR. RAFAEL MOURE-PUNNETT District Manager

Economic Development, Environment and Parks, and Public Safety Committee Meeting Agenda Wednesday, January 18, 2023 at 6:30 PM Zoom Audio and Video Conference Dial: (929) 205-6099 Meeting ID: 997 9622 3731 Link: <u>https://zoom.us/j/99796223731</u>

Economic Development Committee: Environment and Parks Committee: Public Safety Committee: Ms. Nicole Carter Ms. Margarita Espinosa Ms. Carmen Rivera

<u>Agenda</u>

- 1. Economic Development Committee:
 - Informational presentation by the New York City Department of Worker and Consumer Protection on Free Tax Prep
 - Discussion and Planning of the Upcoming East Tremont Avenue Merchant Meeting
- 2. Environment and Parks Committee:
 - Discussion with Bronx River Alliance on the East Tremont Avenue Intersection
 - Discussion and Planning of the Happy Land 33rd Anniversary Memorial
- 3. Public Safety Committee:
 - Information Presentation by the New York City Fire Department on the Available Career Opportunities
 - Information Presentation by the SEIU Local 200 on the deployment of the New York City Police Department's Strategic Response Group
 - Discussion on the following liquor license applications:
 - Clinton Hall located at 601 East 189th Street (Renewal Application)
 - Avenue Gyro located at 2356 Arthur Avenue (Renewal Application)
 - o Boca Restaurant and Steak House located at 2458 Webster Avenue

- (Alteration Application)
 Copas Lounge located at 894 East Tremont Avenue (Corporate Change Application)
- 4. Other Business (if any).
- 5. Adjournment